Fire insurance offers policyholders financial protection against damage to their property and material
consequences of interruption of operations as a result of the damage sustained. The insurer sells
these products through all of its distribution channels.

Insurance risk management for the non-life insurance portfolio
Risks are managed by means of risk policy (see Insurance risk reinsurance and Market risk), by
understanding the factors involved and by review.

Every year, the developments in the non-life insurance risks are examined and Economic Capital
calculations are made. The results of the examination are used to determine rates and the acceptance
conditions of non-life insurance policies. Furthermore, an active reinsurance policy is pursued.

The effects of changes in parameters, which can be observed in connection with the Economic Capital
calculations, provide insight into the degree of risk. The table below shows the sensitivity of the profit after
tax in the event of a 10% increase or a 10% decrease in non-life claims. The sensitivity is based on a
one-off increase or decrease of the realized claims of non-life insurance policies.

Sensitivity Non-life
In € millions Result Shareholders’ equity

2010 2009 2010 2009

Claims +10% (36) (32) (36) (32)

Cliams -10% 36 32 36 32

The IBNR and the provision for claims handling expenses are evaluated at least twice a year and, where
necessary, adjusted.

The technical provisions are completely reviewed every year, which includes a quantitative assessment of
the majority of the portfolio.

Non-life insurance portfolio fraud risks management
Fraudulent claims are defined as claims submitted by policyholders for non-events or claims in which the
extent of the damage is exaggerated. Fraud prevention and detection is the responsibility of Fraud, a
separate operational department. In addition, decentralised supervision of internal fraud is conducted by

[…]

The duration of equity indicates the impact on the fair value of shareholders’ equity in the event of a minor
parallel shift in the yield curve. In its analysis, the insurer ignores those investments and liabilities that are
already nearly matched to each other. This category includes savings policies built up with savings
mortgages and the part of the balance sheet items that is kept for own account and risk of the
policyholders.

Market rate movements rapidly change both the value and interest rate sensitivity of the return
guarantees given to customers. This makes the duration of equity extremely volatile and hard to interpret,
which is why it was decided not to conduct management based on this indicator. The actual interest rate
management (and accompanying hedging policy) is driven by the results of the sensitivity calculations
related to solvency.

Scenario analyses periodically test the impact of changes in market rates on solvency and results. The
table below shows the indicative impact of parallel shifts in interest rates of 1% on the various balance
sheet items.

Interest rate sensitivity fair value shareholders' equity
In € millions Interest +1% Interest -1%

2010 2009 2010 2009

Investments (1,487) (1,451) 1,801 1,770

Technical provisions 1,323 1,059 (1,719) (1,428)

Other assets and liabilities 161 141 (175) (154)

Shareholders' equity (3) (251) (93) 188

In economic reality, all balance sheet items (both assets and liabilities) with an underlying cash flow
schedule change in value when the interest rate changes. With a 1% decrease in interest rates, the fair
value of shareholders’ equity decreases by € 93 million (2009: increase of € 188 million). With a 1%
interest rate increase, the fair value of shareholders’ equity decreases by € 3 million (2009: decrease of
€ 251 million).

The accounting result and shareholders’ equity mainly change as a result of value changes in interest
rate derivatives and the fixed-income portfolio classified as available for sale. The effect of a 1% increase

[…]

guarantees within the portfolio ‘on behalf of policyholders’ is measured periodically. In 2010 no
transactions were concluded to hedge this specific risk associated with the guarantees that were
provided.

Breakdown technical provision on behalf of policyholders
In € millions 2010 2009

Without guarantee 8,442  8,187

With guarantee 4,752  4,562

Total 13,194  12,749

2.2.2 Equity and investment property risk
The equity and similar investments of the Insurance activities amounted to € 1,345 million at year-end
2010 (2009: € 1,682 million). The sharp decline was caused in particular by the policy conducted in 2010,
which was aimed at limiting the market risk.

The IFRS classification of equities also includes investment funds that invest in other types of securities.
The ALM policy is adjusted accordingly.

The Insurance activities periodically calculate the impact of changes in equity markets and property
markets on the result and on shareholders’ equity. As is the case for the interest rate risk, scenario
analyses are used here as well. The table below shows the indicative results of this analysis at the
balance sheet date net of taxation.

Sensitivity equities, options and property
In € millions Result Shareholders' equity

2010 2009 2010 2009

Equities and options +10% -- -- 109 138

Equities and options -10% (66) (128) (103) (127)

Property +10% 25 26 18 17

Property -10% (25) (26) (18) (17)

2.2.3 Exchange rate risk Insurance activities
The Insurance activities face exchange rate risk through a combination of investments and liabilities in
foreign currencies that are not perfectly matched.

With respect to the fixed-income investments, the policy of the Insurance activities is to permit only a very
limited exchange rate risk. The exchange rate risk on fixed-income investments with a foreign currency
denomination is therefore, in principle, hedged completely with currency swaps.

Exchange rate risk also manifests itself in the equity investments of the Insurance activities. Of this
exchange rate risk, after netting the exchange rate risk in other non-fixed income investments and
liabilities, at least 80% is hedged using forward exchange rate contracts. The table below gives an
indication of the Insurance activities’ exchange rate positions.

Foreign exchange positions
In € millions Balance debit Balance credit Balance Hedge

derivatives

2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009

US dollar 110 90 3 23 107 67 (67) (56)

Pound Sterling 77 122 -- -- 77 122 (66) (105)

Swiss franc 12 32 -- -- 12 32 -- --

Australian dollar -- -- 24 28 (24) (28) -- --

Other 5 12 -- -- 5 12 -- --

 Total  204 256 27 51 177 205 -133 -161

The impact of changes in foreign exchange markets on the result, on shareholders’ equity and on
solvency are measured periodically using scenario analyses. The table below shows the results of these
analyses net of taxation.

Sensitivity foreign exchange rates
In € millions Result Shareholders' equity

2010 2009 2010 2009

Currencies +10% 4 3 3 3

Currencies -10% -4 -3 -3 -3

2.3. Credit risk
The Insurance activities are exposed to various types of credit risk. The main types are the credit risks in
the investment portfolio and in the loan portfolio to intermediaries. The mortgage loans of REAAL are well
covered and it concerns a relatively aged portfolio. Consequently, the likelihood of non-payment is low
and therefore the risk profile of the mortgage portfolio of REAAL is very low.

In the policy documents for the specific credit risk categories, the roles, powers and responsibilities of
employees and committees are established, following a successively more senior layer of authorisation.